

No. 08-3757

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

WINSTON L. MCPHERSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; STATE OF NEW JERSEY; DISTRICT
ATTORNEY JOHN DOE I; ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY JOHN
DOE II; DETECTIVE JOHN APPEYARD; COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA; PHILADELPHIA COUNTY; DISTRICT ATTORNEY
LYNNE ABRAHAM; ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY PAUL
LAUGHLIN; ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY HUGH COLIHAN;
DETECTIVE JAMES DOUGHTERY; DETECTIVE LEON LUBIEJEWSKI,
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

HAROLD HONGJU KOH
Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, DC 20520

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General
RALPH J. MARRA, JR.
Acting United States Attorney
DOUGLAS N. LETTER
(202) 514-3602
ROBERT M. LOEB
(202) 514-4332
SHARON SWINGLE
(202) 353-2689
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7250
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
INTERESTS OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE VIENNA CONVENTION DOES NOT CREATE RIGHTS TO CONSULAR NOTIFICATION AND ACCESS THAT MAY BE VINDICATED IN A PRIVATE ACTION FOR MONEY DAMAGES.....	9
A. Article 36 Does Not Confer Any Private Right To Sue To Remedy A Violation Of Consular Notification Requirements.	10
B. Article 36 May Not Be Remedied Through A Private Action For Money Damages.....	18
1. The Convention Does Not Create A Private Right Of Action For Money Damages.....	18
2. Article 36 Is Not Enforceable Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983.	20
II. <i>HECK v. HUMPHREY</i> DOES NOT BAR THE PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ALLEGING VIOLATION OF THE VIENNA CONVENTION.....	22

III. DISMISSAL ON STATUTE-OF-LIMITATIONS GROUNDS
IS PERMISSIBLE UNDER 28 U.S.C. §§ 1915(e)(2)(B) AND
1915A(b). 23

CONCLUSION. 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND VIRUS DETECTION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Allen-Bradley Local No. 1111 v. Wisconsin Emp. Rel. Bd.</i> , 315 U.S. 740 (1942).	21
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).	11
<i>Bacardi v. Domenech</i> , 311 U.S. 150 (1940).	11
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998).	14
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).	15, 19, 21
<i>Clark v. Allen</i> , 331 U.S. 503 (1947).	10
* <i>Cornejo v. County of San Diego</i> , 504 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2007).	3, 13, 14, 22
<i>Cornejo v. County of San Diego</i> , 524 F.3d 183 (9th Cir. 2008).	10
<i>Gandara v. Bennett</i> , 528 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 2008).	3, 10
* <i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).	12, 20
* <i>Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884).	10, 11
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).	3, 7, 8, 9, 22, 23
<i>Jogi v. Voges</i> , 480 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2007).	3, 10

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Jones v. Alcoa, Inc., 339 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 23

Jones v. Bock, 549 U.S. 199 (2007). 9, 23

Limestone Devel. Corp. v. Village of Lemont, 520 F.3d 797
(7th Cir. 2008)..... 23

Medellin v. Dretke, 544 U.S. 660, 125 S. Ct. 2088 (2005)..... 18

Medellin v. Texas, 128 S. Ct. 1346 (2008). 11, 15

* *Mora v. People of the State of New York*, 524 F.3d 183
(2d Cir. 2008). 3, 10, 13, 14, 15

Pennhurst State Sch. v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 13

Republic of Paraguay v. Gilmore, 523 U.S. 1068,
118 S. Ct. 1407 (1998). 18

Robinson v. Johnson, 313 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2002). 23

Sabree v. Richman, 367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 20

* *Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon*, 126 S. Ct. 2669 (2006). 15, 19

Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon, 548 U.S. 331(2006) .. 18, 22

Save Our Valley v. Sound Transit, 335 F.3d 932
(9th Cir. 2003)..... 21

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004). 20

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp., 466 U.S. 243 (1985). 11

* *United States v. Duarte-Acero*, 296 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 12

United States v. Emuegbunam, 268 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001). 10

United States v. Jimenez-Nava, 243 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2001). 10, 22

United States v. Stuart, 489 U.S. 353 (1989). 18

Constitution:

Fourth Amendment. 15

Eleventh Amendment. 7

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 517. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1350. 6, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1915A 6

28 U.S.C. § 1915A(b) 3, 23

28 U.S.C. § 1915(e). 8, 23

28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2). 6

28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B) 3, 9, 23

42 U.S.C. § 1983. passim

42 U.S.C. § 1985. 6

Treaties/Treaty Material:

International Law Commission, Draft Articles on Consular
Relations, With Commentaries (1961). 16

1 Official Records, United Nations Conference on Consular
Relations, Vienna, 4 Mar. - 22 Apr. (1963) 14, 16

Statute of the ICJ, art. 59, 59 Stat. 1062. 15

Summary Records of 535th Mtg., U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SR.535
(1960). 16

Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, April 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77:
Preamble. 4, 12
Article 5(a). 4
Article 5(e). 4
Article 5(i). 4
Article 36. *passim*
Optional Protocol. 15, 17, 19, 21

Rules:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) 1
Rule 12(b)(6). 23

Legislative Materials:

S. Exec. Rep. No. 9, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969). 17

Miscellaneous:

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of United States
§ 907, Comment a (1986). 11, 21
